

---

No. 12-1229

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION and  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Respondents,*

UNITED STEEL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 4-227; CHANGE TO  
WIN; INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS  
OF AMERICA; AND UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL  
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
*Intervenors for Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued By  
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

Thomas J. Grever  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550  
(816) 421-5547 (fax)  
tgrever@shb.com

Mark A. Behrens  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1305  
(202) 783-8400  
(202) 783-4211 (fax)  
mbehrens@shb.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CHANGE TO THE PREEMPTION CLAUSE IS A SUBSTANTIVE AMENDMENT FOR WHICH NOTICE WAS REQUIRED, NOT A MERE INTERPRETIVE RULE.....	4
A. OSHA Concedes that It Did Not Provide Notice for this Rule Change and that this Rule Change Is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the HCS Rulemaking .....	5
B. OSHA Intended Its Revision to Alter Legal Rights; It Accomplished that Objective.....	6
1. The Change to the Rule is Substantive .....	7
2. <i>Nicastro</i> Shows that OSHA’s Revision Alters Rights and Obligations.....	9
C. OSHA’s Change to the Preemption Clause Does Not Reflect Any Longstanding View of OSHA on Preemption, and Therefore Is a Substantive Change .....	10
1. Since Its Inception, the Plain Language of the HCS Preemption Clause Incorporated Court-Made Law .....	11
2. The Authority OSHA Cites for Its “Longstanding” Position Is Either Inapplicable or Proves OSHA Wrong.....	12
D. Even if the Change Qualifies as an Interpretive Rule, Changing the Plain Language to this Extent Requires Notice and Comment .....	15

II. OSHA’S BRIGHT-LINE DISTINCTION BETWEEN OBLIGATIONS APPLIED THROUGH STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS, AND THOSE IMPOSED THROUGH STATE COMMON LAW IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....17

A. OSHA Misconstrues ATRA’s Position on When the HCS Preempts Obligations Imposed Through State Common Law .....17

B. OSHA’s Attempt to Preserve All Tort Claims Is Based on a Misconstruction of the OSH Act.....20

C. OSHA Cites Cases that Are No Longer Viable, Inapplicable, or Not Supportive of OSHA’s Position .....24

    1. Preemption Law Has Evolved Significantly Since *Pedraza* ....25

    2. OSHA Cites Cases that Are Inapplicable Because They Did Not Address Standards for Preemption, But Standards for Establishing Federal Jurisdiction .....28

    3. Cases OSHA Cites Recognize that the OSH Act and HCS May Preempt State Tort Law .....29

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

ADDENDUM .....R-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8, 16
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)) .....	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 03-123-SLR, 2003 WL 21842085 (D. Del. July 28, 2003) .....	25, 28
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	20, 26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	7
* <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	22
<i>Conservation Northwest v. Sherman</i> , No. 11-35729, – F.3d –2013 WL 1760807 (9th Cir. Apr. 25, 2013) .....	10
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>Fullen v. Philips Electronics North Am. Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp.2d 471 (N.D. W. Va. 2002).....	28, 29
* <i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Mgmt Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	2, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	29
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp.2d 669 (N.D. Ohio. 2005) .....	27
<i>Jones v. Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 589 N.E.2d 335 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992) .....	25
<i>King v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1346 (1st Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Lindsey v. Caterpillar</i> , 480 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	27

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lopez v. Gem Gravure Co.</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	25
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	20
<i>Moe v. MTD Prods.</i> , 73 F.3d 179 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Nat'l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Paralyzed Veterans v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	7, 8, 16
<i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Pratico v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	24, 27
<i>Sakellardis v. Polar Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp.2d 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	25
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	26
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87, 100 (1995).....	16
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Washington v. Falco, S &amp; D, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 96-2066, 1996 WL 627999 (E.D. La. Oct. 29, 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Wickham v. Am. Tokyo Kasei, Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 293 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	29, 30, 31
<i>York v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 586 N.E.2d 861 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	27

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....7

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....27

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....28

29 U.S.C. § 667(a) .....11, 16, 21

44 U.S.C. § 1510.....8

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(2).....1, 6, 18, 31

48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 (Nov. 25, 1983).....11

52 Fed. Reg. 31,852 (Aug. 24, 1987).....11, 19

77 Fed. Reg. 17574 (Mar. 26, 2012).....5, 9

**Other Sources**

\*Letter from Acting Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety  
and Health Thomas M. Stohler to Daniel K. Shipp, President of the  
International Safety Equipment Association, Feb. 3, 2010  
(Addendum R-1).....15
